
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 21 June 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 29 June 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Heydon, 
McLean, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Thompson, Worrall and Mr G S Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Hill, Leake, McCracken and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 29 June 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes - 30 March 2016   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 30 March 2016. 
 

5 - 10 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. External Audit Matters   

 To consider a report from the External Auditors setting out the the Audit 
Progress Report and the Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2016/17. 
 

11 - 28 

6. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2015/16   

 To receive a report setting out the Head of Audit’s annual audit report. 
 

29 - 56 

7. Annual Governance Statement   

 To consider a report setting out the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement 2015/16 and its associated Action Plan. 
 

57 - 76 

8. Strategic Risk Management Update   

 To consider a report setting out the Council’s updated Risk 77 - 86 



 

 

Management Strategy. 
 

9. Employee Code of Conduct Amendment   

 To consider a report seeking an amendment to the Employees Code of 
Conduct. 
 

87 - 90 

Date of Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will take place on 
21st

 September 2016 at 7.30pm 
 
 





Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
30 MARCH 2016 
7.30  - 10.05 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, McCracken, McLean, Mrs Temperton, 
Thompson and Worrall 
 
Present: 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson JP 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen and Ms Miller 
 

30. Apologies for Absence  

The Committee noted that Councillors McCracken and Leake were substituting for 
Councillors Allen and Ms Miller respectively. 

31. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

32. Minutes - 27 January 2016  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 January 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

33. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

34. External Audit Plan 2015/16  

The Borough Treasurer presented the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 on behalf of 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young, who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Plan set out the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit and 
covered the work planned to provide the Council with: 

 An audit opinion on the financial statements of Bracknell Forest Council; and 

 A statutory conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
The Audit Plan also outlined the principle financial statement risks facing the Council, 
as identified in discussion with officers, as 

 The risk of management override 

 Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 Better care fund (BCF) accounting 



 

 Non-domestic rates (NDR) appeals provision 
 
In connection with securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness, a significant risk 
had been identified around the Council’s ability to deliver the savings required to 
meet the funding gap in 2016/17 and the years beyond.  The Auditors’ assessment 
would focus on reviewing details of the Council’s savings plans and the medium term 
financial strategy. 
 
The Audit Plan set out the timetable for carrying out the audit work and reporting on 
it.  There was no longer a requirement for the Committee to approve the draft 
accounts by the end of June.  The planned fees for the 2015/16 audit showed a 
decrease from the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 be noted. 

35. Internal Audit Plan 2016-17  

The Committee considered a report setting out the underlying principles applied in 
the Internal Audit planning process and seeking approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2016/17. 
 
The Audit Plan had been developed in consultation with the Directors and Chief 
Officers and was risk driven to target resources on those areas of the Council’s 
business that have the greatest influence on achievement of the Council’s Medium 
Term Objectives.  Built into the Plan were follow-up audits on those given a limited 
assurance opin
[...]
ertification Fees 2016/17. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the Audit Progress Report and 
the Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2016/17. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To advise the Governance and Audit Committee on progress with the external audit. 

3.2 To advise the Governance and Audit Committee of the external auditor’s fees for 
2016/17. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Council’s external auditor, Ernst and Young, has provided the Committee with a 
report on progress with the audit which is attached. 

5.2 For the 2016/17 financial year Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd has set the 
scale fee for audited bodies.  Ernst and Young have confirmed that the indicative fee 
for the Council will be set at the scale fee (£129,851), subject to the assumptions 
contained in the attached letter. 

5.3 Helen Thompson, Director, Ernst and Young will attend the meeting to present both 
reports and answer questions. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 Nothing to add to the report. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 There are no strategic risk management issues arising from this report. 



Unrestricted 

 Other Officers 

6.5 Not applicable 

 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Not applicable 

 
Method of Consultation 
 

7.2 Not applicable 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 Not applicable 

 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer – 01344 352180 
alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

mailto:alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 

Bracknell Forest Council 

Governance and Audit Committee Progress Report 

June 2016 

 

 



 

 

 
 



 
 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 
Wessex House 
19 Threefield Lane 
Southampton 
SO14 3QB 

 Tel: + 44 2380 382 100
[...]
d the associated work we will carry out, to the Governance and Audit Committee in 
March 2016. 
 



Progress report 

EY  4 

 Other matters of interest 

Accelerating your financial close arrangements  

 
On 17 February 2015 the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 were laid before 
Parliament, having been made (signed by the Minister) under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 on 12 February 2015.  

A key area of the regulations is that from the 2017/18 financial year, the timetable for the 
preparation and approval of accounts will be brought forward to a draft accounts deadline 
of 31 May and an audit deadline of 31 July. These changes provide challenges for both 
the preparers and the auditors of the financial statements. 

The good news is that with sound planning, communication and joint working, those 
deadlines are highly attainable. The majority of councils are on the right trajectory having 
met the current reporting deadlines consistently for the last few years, the challenge now 
is upping the speed of that trajectory to achieve the faster deadlines. Below we have 
included some suggestions which will help achieve this new statutory deadline. We will 
continue to engage with officers to ensure that the Council is well placed to meet these 
new statutory deadlines. 

As with any project the key to success is in the planning, together with timely engagement 
and collaboration between the preparers of the financial statements and the auditors of 
those statements. We appreciate that each client starts from a slightly different base 
position. Therefore, there is no ‘one size fits all’ solution. However, there are areas where 
consideration can be given now: 

 revisit the current project timetable; 

 an early in-year financial hard close; 

 review the format of your accounts;  

 review your approach to estimates; 

 review your year-end journal process; 

 review the operation of your ledger system; and  

 consider how fit for purpose is your
[...]
during the course of the audit, we will discuss 

this in the first instance with the Borough Treasurer and, if necessary, prepare a report outlining the 

reasons for the fee change for discussion with the Governance and Audit Committee.   

 

Audit team 

The key members of the audit team for the 2016/17 financial year are subject to confirmation of the 

Engagement Lead appointment. 2015/16 was the fifth year of appointment for Helen Thompson, which 

completes the normal cycle under the PSAA appointment rules. We will discuss options with the Council 

and PSAA and confirm the Engagement Lead appointment as soon as possible. Helen will continue to 

act as the key contact during the completion of the 2015/16 audit  

Helen Thompson 

Executive Director 

 

HThompson2@uk.ey.com 

 

Tel: 07974 007332 

Malcolm Haines 

Manager 

 

MHaines@uk.ey.com 

 

Tel: 07867 152475 

 

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If at any time you would like to discuss 

with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are 

receiving, please contact me.  If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our 

Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.  We undertake to look into any complaint 

carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you.  Should you remain dissatisfied 

with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Helen Thompson 

Executive Director 

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

 

cc.  Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer  

 Councillor Nick Allen, Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee 

mailto:HThompson2@uk.ey.com
mailto:MHaines@uk.ey.com




Unrestricted 

(ITEM   ) 
TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
DATE: 29th JUNE  2016 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 2015/16 

 
(Head of Audit and Risk Management) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Audit is required to 

deliver an annual internal audit opinion. This is timed to inform review of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee note the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion for 2015/16. 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To support assurances set out in the Annual Governance Statement and ensure 

compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Committee could choose not to receive the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion but 
would then not be aware of the relevant assurances from Internal Audit 
supporting the Annual Governance Statement and would not be complying with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 
5. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Council is required under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations to 

“undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and 
of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation 
to internal control”.  

 
5.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards applicable to local government require 

the Head of Internal Audit to provide a written report to those charged with 
governance timed to support the Annual Governance Statement. This report 
should include an overall opinion on the adequacy of the control environment, a 
summary of the work that supports the opinion and a statement on conformance 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

 
5.3 The attached report sets out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2015/16 

summarising the results and conclusions of Internal Audit’s work for 2015/16 and 



Unrestricted 

a statement on compliance with PSIAS. No system of control can provide 
absolute a
[...]
wo priority 2 
recommendations  
outstanding and 2  partially 
implemented 
 

Adult Social Care, 
Housing and Health 
 

7 31 18  31 18  

2015/16 
Council Wide Audits 

2 7 3  3 1 All other recommendations 
in progress.  

IT Audits 3 6 5  2 5 Four priority 2 
recommendations on  a 
CYPL system are ongoing. 

Corporate Services 2 9 3  8 2 One priority 2 in progress 
and 1 priority 3 in progress 

Children, Young 
People and Learning 
School Audits 
 

4 33 11  28 10 Two priority 2 
recommendations in 
progress, one partially 
implemented and two 
outstanding. One priority 3 
recommendation in 
progress. 



Unrestricted 
    

 NUMBER OF 
AUDITS 

FOLLOWED UP 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
RAISED BY PRIORITY 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
IMPLEMENTED BY 

PRIORITY 

COMMENTS 

  2 3  2 3  

Children, Young 
People and Learning 

7 25 11  18 9 Two priority 2 
recommendations partially 
implemented, one ongoing 
and 1 outstanding. Seven 
priority 2 and 4 priority 3 
recommendations in 
progress. 

Environment, Culture 
and Communities 
 

5 24 10  12 5 Six priority 2 
recommendations were not 
accepted and hence not 
implemented, four priority 
two recommendations were 
in progress and two were 
outstanding. One priority 3 
was not accepted, two 
were in progress and two 
were outstanding,  

Adult Social Care, 
Housing and Health 
 

3 12 5  9 5 Three priority 2 
recommendations in 
progress 

Total 81 345 180  283 161  

 
 
 
 



UNRESTRICTED 

 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

29 JUNE 2016 
  

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT- 2015/16 

Director of Corporate Services – Legal  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present the Committee with the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16, update 
the Committee on progress against the Action Plan agreed in June 2015 and to make 
recommendations for further actions arising from the contents of this report.   

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) shown as Appendix 1 to this 

report be approved. 

 

2.2       Note the progress made on the Action Plan for 2015/16 

 

2.3 That the Action Plan for 2016/17 shown as Appendix 3 to this report be approved. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To ensure the Council complies with the statutory requirements to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement (“AGS”) 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS and Action Plan and 
therefore no alternative options have been considered. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 In England, the preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory 

obligation set out in Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. This 
requires authorities to prepare a statement in accordance with “proper practices” and the 
guidance in the Framework recommending an AGS constitutes “proper practice”.  The 
AGS will be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. 

 
5.2 The CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework 2007” recommends that authorities produce an AGS to report publicly on the 
key elements of the governance framework the authority has in place, to review the 
effectiveness of the governance framework and the steps which will be taken over the 
next year to enhance governance arrangements.  The AGS and Action Plan were 
prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance Note 2012 and 
subsequent addendum. These provide that the AGS should include a brief description of 
the key elements of the governance framework the authority has in place.   

 
5.3 The Action Plan attached to last year’s AGS identified a number of areas for 

improvement, in particular in relation to communicating with and raising staff awareness 
of information management policies, taking a proactive approach to counter-fraud, and 
updating the Council’s website to comply with the requirements of the Coalition 
Governments’ revised Data Transparency Code.  Considerable progress was made 



UNRESTRICTED 

 

during 2015/16 on implementing those actions (see Appendix 2). Where these issues are 
still ongoing they have been included again in the Action Plan for 2016/17 attached to the 
AGS (Appendix 3). 

 
5.4 The primary sources of assurance for the AGS, as advised in CIPFA/SOLACE guidance, 

are the Compliance Assessments completed by 
 

 the Assistant Chief Executive and each Director on compliance with internal 
controls and governance arrangements across their departments; 

 the Monitoring Officer in respect of legal and regulatory functions; 

 the Borough Treasurer in respect of financial controls; and 

 the Borough Treasurer and Head of Audit and Risk Management in respect of risk 
management. 

 
5.5 The draft AGS attached at Appendix 1 is based on the declarations in the compliance 

assessments.  An Action Plan has been drawn up to address the issues highlighted in the 
2015/16 AGS and this is attached at Appendix 3. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement under the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011 and will be incorporated within the Council’s annual Statement of 
Accounts.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 Risk management is a key part of good governance, as outlined paragraph 3.3 of the  
draft AGS in Appendix 1. 

Other Officers 

6.5 None. 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 Principal Groups Consulted 

The Corporate Governance Working Group (including Councillor Cliff Thompson). 

7.2 Method of Consultation 

Meeting. 

7.2 Representations Received 

Suggested amendments included in this report. 



UNRESTRICTED 

 

 
Contact for further information 
Sanjay Prashar – 01344 355679 





 

 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
 
 
1  Scope of Responsibility 
 
1.1 Bracknel
[...]
 to be 
scheduled 

Three training 
sessions were 
conducted in 
2015/16 for 
Borough and 
Town/Parish 
Councillors  

 



 

 

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17 ACTION PLAN 
 

0 Item 1 Governance Point 
Raised In Annual 

Governance 
Statement 

Proposed Action 0 Owner 0 Comments/ 

0 Implementation 
Deadline 

1. Implement on-going 
actions from 
previous Action 
Plans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To communicate and raise staff awareness of information 
management policies and implement a programme of 
refresher training on information security/data protection for 
staff and members. 
 
 
Continue to take a proactive approach to counter fraud and 
whistle blowing, promoting the Council’s policies and 
focussing internal audit activity on areas of high risk. 
 
 
 
 
 
Keep Corporate Business Continuity Management Plan 
updated and communicate this cross Council and include 
testing of Disaster Recovery plan. 
 
 
Implement the requirements of the Data Transparency Code 
2015 by continuing to update the Council’s website whilst 
also having regard to the outcome of the 2016 DCLG 
consultation exercise on the existing Code. 

Information 
Management 
Group/CO:HR 
 
 
Head of Audit 
and Risk 
Management/ 
Borough 
Treasurer/ 
Borough 
Solicitor 
 
Borough 
Treasurer and 
Emergency 
Planning 
Officer 
 
Borough 
Solicitor 
 

31 March 2017 
 
 
 
 
31 March 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
31March  2017 
 
 
 
January 2017  
 
 

2. Review  Standards 
Framework 

Review  of Standards Framework by Standards Framework 
Working Group to include procedure for dealing with 
complaints, role of standards committee and sanctions 

Borough 
Solicitor 

December 
2016 

3.  
Review Scheme of 
Delegation 

 
To review  delegations relating to Property transactions and 
other delegations   

 
Borough 
Solicitor 

 
January 2017 

 

Appendix 3 



 

 

 



Unrestricted 
 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29th JUNE 2016 

 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
Borough Treasurer 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 This report presents the updated Strategic Risk Register for review. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To review and provide feedback on the Strategic Risk Register attached 
at Appendix 1. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To inform the Governance and Audit Committee of the current key corporate 

risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 There is no alternative. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Strategic Risk Register 

5.1 In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy the Strategic Risk 
Register has been reviewed quarterly by the Strategic Risk Management 
Group (SRMG) and twice a year by the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT). The Summarised Register as at Appendix 1 was last reviewed by 
SRMG on 2Nnd June 2016 and by CMT on 8th June. The following changes 
were made following the most recent SRMG and CMT reviews: 

 To add in the date when the risk was added to the Register at the 
request of Members 

 Decrease in the likelihood and impact for risk 6d, Coral Reef now that 
the project is going forward. 

5.2 The risk matrices as at June 2016 and September 2015 are attached at 
Appendix 2 to indicate the comparative risk scores and changes to the Risk 
Register since this was last presented to the Governance and Audit 
Committee.  

 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The Register provides a strategic overview of the risks facing the Council now 
and in the future. As such, it helps to inform decisions about the appropriate 
level of reserves and balances when setting the annual budget. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 



Unrestricted 
 
6.3 Not applicable 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 A robust Strategic Risk Register that is a complete and up to date record of 
the significant corporate risks is essential for effective risk management, 
enabling the Council to prioritise resourc
[...]
 
 

 





Unrestricted  
 

TO:   
            GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 29 JUNE 2016        
            COUNCIL 13 JULY 2016 
 

 
EMPLOYEES CODE OF CONDUCT AMENDMENT 

Director of Corporate Services – Legal/Human Resources 
 

1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 This report seeks the endorsement of the Council to an amendment to the 

Employees Code of Conduct (“the Code”) introducing a requirement for all 
Council employees to declare the existence of criminal charges, cautions and 
convictions to their directorate lead for HR or the Chief Officer :HR 

  
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the provision outlined in paragraph 5.5 is added to the Employees 

Code of Conduct  
 
2.2 As a consequence to the proposed changes above, an additional 

offence (of failing to disclose) as detailed in 5.8 is added to the 
Disciplinary Procedure as an instance of potential serious misconduct. 

 
2.3 That recommendation 2.1 and 2.2 have retrospective effect from 1July 

2015 (ie from the point at which DBS rechecks ceased to be undertaken) 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The recommendation follows a decision by Corporate Management Team in 

July 2015 to review and amend the practice of carrying out three yearly 
Disclosure and Barring Service (“DBS”) rechecks in respect of posts where 
there is no statutory duty to do so.  However, as a result, the proposal of a 
requirement on all employees to disclose any new charges, cautions or 
convictions is expected to mitigate any risks thereby arising from 
discontinuing DBS rechecks on staff who previously were subject to these.  

 
3.2 The requirement for disclosure allows the Council to consider at an early 

stage the potential impact on the employee’s role and provides an opportunity 
to safeguard the Council’s reputation. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTION CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Do nothing to mitigate the identified risk. However, whilst this is an option it is 

not advisable. The likelihood (based on past experience) of an officer be
[...]
Council no longer undertakes DBS rechecks except in those 
limited cases where there is a statutory requirement to do so.   

 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Group Consulted 
 
7.1 The recommendation in this report will be considered by by the Local Joint 

Committee and both the Employment Committee and Governance and Audit 
Committee   

 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Through this report. 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact For Further Information 
 
Sanjay Prashar – Borough Solicitor – 01344 355679 
e-mail: sanjay.prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

mailto:sanjay.prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 30 March 2016
	Minutes

	5 External Audit Matters
	1) GA 290616 Covering Report (1)
	1) GA 290616 Covering Report (2)

	6 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2015/16
	7 Annual Governance Statement
	3) Annual Governannce Statement - combined 18.5.16 FINAL -(G&A)
	3) Annual Governance Statement Appendix  2 Action Plan Update -FINAL (GA)
	3) ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016 -APP 3 FINAL(GA)

	8 Strategic Risk Management Update
	9 Employee Code of Conduct Amendment



Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29 JUNE 2016 
7.30  - 8.21 PM 

  
 

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), King OBE (Vice-Chairman), McLean, Mrs Temperton, 
Thompson and Worrall 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor  Heydon, Ms Miller and Mr G S Anderson 
 
4. Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

6. Minutes - 30 March 2016  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 March 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

7. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

8. External Audit Matters  
 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young, presented a report from the External Auditors, 
which set out the Audit Progress Report and the Annual Audit and Certification Fees 
2016/17. 
 
The Audit Progress Report set out the worked that had been completed since the 
External Audit Plan had been presented to the Committee at the meeting on the 30 
March 2016. Members were informed that the plan was currently on track and that 
there were no issues at present to bring to the Committee. 
 
The Year End audit visit was planned to start the week commencing 4 July 2016,with 
the completed report due to come to the Committee at the September meeting.  
 
Members were also reminded of the change in the regulations for the financial close 
arrangements from the 2017/18 financial year. The time table for the preparation and 
approval of accounts would be brought forward to a draft accounts deadline of 31 
May and Audit deadline of 31 July. It was also highlighted that future Committee 
meetings would need to reflect the new timeframe.  
 



 

The Committee noted the Annual Audit and Certificate Fees for 2016/17 had been 
set. There had been no increase in the fees for  2016/17, however this may change in 
2018/19 when Local Authorities could appoint their own External Auditors. 
 
Helen confirmed that for continuity she would be continuing to act as the key contact 
during the completion of the 2015/16 audit, however there is a vacant position and 
reallocation could occur next year.  
 
RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee note the Audit Progress 
Report and the Annual Audit Certification Fees 2016/17. 
 

9. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2015/16  
 
The Borough Treasurer presented the Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 
2015/16 on behalf of Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management, who was 
unable to attend the meeting.   
 
The report, a requirement for Internal Audit, set  out the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion for 2015/16, summarised the results and conclusions of Internal Audit’s work 
for 2015/16 and provided statement on compliance with the PSIAS which would 
support the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
Internal Audit had been subject to an independent assessment earlier in the year 
which resulted in four recommendations of improvement, these recommendations 
had been subsequently implemented. 
 
The Payroll software issue, which had received Limited Assurance in the 2014/15 
Internal Audit had been due to a firewall problem which had since been resolved 
however the Creditors Software issue was still ongoing. The issue should be resolved 
through a  software upgrade. Subject to user acceptance testing the upgrade had 
been expected to go live in September 2016. 
 
It was explained to the Committee that a  report had been sent to the National Crime 
Agency  (NCA) due to a member of the public paying a large amount in cash for an 
event at Easthampstead House and it had been felt that this was an indication of tax 
avoidance.  
 
The Fraud Management Plan, which had been a key priority for 2015/16, was 
currently in draft and would be finalised over the Summer. There had also been 
limited testing of  the Disaster Recovery Plans, which had been another of the key 
priorities for 2015/16.  
 
The Committee raised their concerns about the number of Limited Assurance Level’s 
that appeared against many of the schools, especially as the schools had been re 
audited with many of the same occurring issues. The Committee were informed that a 
testing exercise within the schools had happened earlier his year and findings 
showed that expenditure had not been correctly authorised in many schools.   
 
The Committee recommended that number of Limited Assurance Level’s occurring 
on Internal Audit Reports be an item on the Governors Annual Conference in 
February 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee note the Head of Audits and 
Risk Management’s Annual Report, setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
for 2015/16.  
 



 

10. Annual Governance Statement  
 

The Committee received a report requesting approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2015/16 and to update the Committee on progress against the 
Action Plan which had been agreed in June 2015. 

 

The primary source of assurance for the AGS were the Compliance Assessments 
completed by: 

• The Assistant Chief Executive and each Director on compliance with internal 
controls and governance arrangements across their departments; 

• The Monitoring officer in respect of legal and regulatory functions; 

• The Borough Treasurer in respect of financial controls; and 

• The Borough Treasurer and Head of Audit and Risk Management in respect of risk 
management. 

 

The Action Plan attached to last years AGS addressed  identified a number of areas 
for improvement. In particular communicating with and raising staff awareness of 
information management policies, taking a proactive approach to counter fraud and 
updating the Council’s website to comply with the requirements of the revised Data 
Transparency Code. Considerable progress had been made during 2015/16 on 
implementing those actions. Where those issues were ongoing they had again been 
included in the Action Plan for 2016/17. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) show in Appendix 1 to 
the report be approved. 

 
2 Note the progress made on the Action Plan for 2015/16. 

 
3 That the Action Plan for 2016/17 show in Appendix 3 to the report be 

approved. 
 

11. Strategic Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered a report presenting the Strategic Risk Register for review.  
 
In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk Register had 
been reviewed quarterly by the Strategic Risk Management Group and every six 
months by the Corporate Management Team.  An update of changes to the 
assessment of risk and any mitigating actions was shown. 
 
The Committee commented that reference 11 and 6b on the Strategic Risk Register 
should be removed from the register due to the current residual risk score being so 
low.  The Borough Treasurer would take the Committee’s comments to the Strategic 
Risk Management Group. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register set out in Appendix 
1 to the report. 



 

 
12. Employee Code of Conduct Amendment  

 
The Committee considered a report seeking the endorsement of an amendment to 
the Employees Code of Conduct to introduce a requirement for all Council employees 
to declare the existence of criminal charges, cautions and convictions to their line 
manager. It was originally  proposed to the Committee on 23 September 2016 and 
more recently the Employment Committee in March and May 2016, with a final 
decision to be taken by the Council in July 2016.  
 
The proposed change followed a decision by Corporate Management Team to review 
and amend the practice of carrying out three yearly Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) rechecks to posts where there is no statutory duty to do so. The imposition of a 
requirement on employees to disclose new convictions was expected to mitigate any 
risks which might arise 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1 The provision outlined in paragraph 5.5 is added to the Employees Code of 
Conduct. 
 

2 As a consequence to the proposed changes above, an additional offence 
(failing to disclose) as detailed in 5.8 is added to the Disciplinary 
Procedure as an instance of potential serious misconduct.  

 
3 That recommendation 2.1 and 2.2 have retrospective effect form 1 July 2015 

(ie from the point which DBS rechecks ceased to be undertaken) 
 

 
NB – Cllr Worrell asked to be recorded as voting against the decision to endorse the 
proposed changes.  
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


